

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 2421**

1 On page 3 of the printed bill, line 2, delete “5” and insert “7”.

2 In line 7, delete “member’s treating physician” and insert “prescriber”.

3 In line 10, delete “2017” and insert “2018”.

4 After line 10, insert:

5 **“SECTION 3. (1) The Oregon Health Authority shall adopt the final**
6 **rules implementing the amendments to ORS 414.325 by section 1 of this**
7 **2015 Act no later than May 1, 2016.**

8 **“(2) The authority shall establish the amount of increase in global**
9 **budgets of coordinated care organizations in order to accommodate the**
10 **amendments to ORS 414.325 by section 1 of this 2015 Act no later than**
11 **September 1, 2016.**

12 **“SECTION 4. (1) The Task Force on Mental Health Drug Manage-**
13 **ment is established, consisting of nine members appointed by the Di-**
14 **rector of the Oregon Health Authority as follows:**

15 **“(a) One representative of consumers of mental health care;**

16 **“(b) Two representatives of mental health treatment clinicians or**
17 **prescribers of mental health drugs;**

18 **“(c) One representative of the Oregon Health Authority;**

19 **“(d) One individual with expertise in mental health treatment pol-**
20 **icy; and**

21 **“(e) Four representatives of coordinated care organizations.**

22 **“(2) The task force shall study and advise the authority on the im-**

1 **plementation of the amendments to ORS 414.325 by section 1 of this**
2 **2015 Act and on corresponding changes to the global budgets of coor-**
3 **minated care organizations in order to manage mental health drugs for**
4 **members.**

5 **“(3) A majority of the voting members of the task force constitutes**
6 **a quorum for the transaction of business.**

7 **“(4) Official action by the task force requires the approval of a**
8 **majority of the voting members of the task force.**

9 **“(5) The task force shall elect one of its members to serve as**
10 **chairperson.**

11 **“(6) If there is a vacancy for any cause, the director shall make an**
12 **appointment to become immediately effective.**

13 **“(7) The task force shall meet at times and places specified by the**
14 **call of the chairperson or of a majority of the voting members of the**
15 **task force.**

16 **“(8) The task force may adopt rules necessary for the operation of**
17 **the task force.**

18 **“(9)(a) The task force shall provide an update on its progress to the**
19 **interim committees of the Legislative Assembly related to health, as**
20 **appropriate, no later than September 15, 2015.**

21 **“(b) The task force shall provide an update on its progress to the**
22 **Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly during the 2016 regular session.**

23 **“(10) The authority shall provide staff support to the task force.**

24 **“(11) Members of the task force are not entitled to compensation,**
25 **but may be reimbursed for actual and necessary travel and other ex-**
26 **penses incurred by them in the performance of their official duties in**
27 **the manner and amounts provided for in ORS 292.495. Claims for ex-**
28 **penses shall be paid out of funds appropriated to the authority for**
29 **purposes of the task force.**

30 **“(12) All agencies of state government, as defined in ORS 174.111,**

1 are directed to assist the task force in the performance of its duties
2 and, to the extent permitted by laws relating to confidentiality, to
3 furnish such information and advice as the members of the task force
4 consider necessary to perform their duties.”.

5 In line 11, delete “3” and insert “5” and delete “2017” and insert “2018”.

6 In line 12, delete “4” and insert “6”.

7 Delete lines 13 and 14 and insert:

8 **“SECTION 7. (1) Section 2 of this 2015 Act and the amendments to**
9 **ORS 414.325 by section 1 of this 2015 Act become operative January 1,**
10 **2017.**

11 **“(2) The repeal of ORS 414.742 by section 6 of this 2015 Act becomes**
12 **operative January 1, 2017.**

13 **“(3) Sections 3 and 4 of this 2015 Act are repealed on December 31,**
14 **2016.”.**

15 In line 15, delete “6” and insert “8”.

16